

RatingsDirect[®]

Research Update:

U K Insurance Ltd. Ratings Affirmed At 'A' After Insurance Criteria Change; Outlook Stable

Primary Credit Analyst: Tatiana Grineva, London (44) 20-7176-7061; tatiana.grineva@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact: Mark D Nicholson, London (44) 20-7176-7991; mark.nicholson@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Overview

Rating Action

Rationale

Outlook

Rating Score Snapshot

Related Criteria And Research

Ratings List

Research Update:

U K Insurance Ltd. Ratings Affirmed At 'A' After Insurance Criteria Change; Outlook Stable

Overview

- Following a review of U.K.-based non-life insurer U K Insurance Ltd. (UKI) under our revised insurance criteria, we are affirming our 'A' ratings on the company.
- The ratings reflect our view of UKI's very strong financial profile, underpinned by extremely strong capital adequacy, and strong business risk profile, which is based on its strong competitive position.
- The stable outlook reflects our view that UKI will continue to maintain its very strong capital and earnings profile while maintaining its strong competitive position in the U.K. insurance market.

Rating Action

On May 31, 2013, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'A' insurer financial strength and counterparty credit ratings on U.K.-based non-life insurer U K Insurance Ltd. (UKI). The outlook is stable.

Rationale

UKI is the main operating insurance subsidiary of Direct Line Group (DLG), and is best known through its Direct Line brand. The ratings reflect our view of the group's very strong financial risk profile, which is underpinned by extremely strong capital adequacy and good earnings stream, and its strong business risk profile based on its strong competitive position in the mature and highly competitive U.K. non-life insurance market.

We combine these factors to derive our anchor for UKI of 'a'. This is the lower of two possible anchors; we chose the lower option because of concerns that capital adequacy may be managed at a lower levels after its sell off from Royal Bank of Scotland Group (RBS) and because of the execution risk inherent in DLG's full divestment from RBS and the impact it may have on UKI's financial flexibility. That said, we delinked the ratings on UKI from those on RBS under our group rating methodology after RBS's stake in UKI's issued ordinary share capital reduced to 48.5% in March 2013. Therefore, the ratings on UKI are no longer affected by any changes in the ratings on RBS.

Most of DLG's business stems from the large and mature U.K. insurance market, where we consider industry and country risks to be intermediate. We do not expect to change our assessment of DLG's industry and country risk during 2013-2015 because its international presence outside the U.K. is limited. It has international operations in Italy and Germany, but lacks scale in these

Research Update: U K Insurance Ltd. Ratings Affirmed At 'A' After Insurance Criteria Change; Outlook Stable

markets. We do not expect DLG's international operations to grow materially over our five-year rating horizon. DLG's dependence primarily on the U.K. market somewhat constrains DLG's overall business risk profile, because its lack of material geographic diversity exposes UKI to cyclicality, competitiveness, investment climate, and possible legislative changes in its single market.

UKI has a strong competitive position. It is one of the market leaders in the personal lines markets in the U.K. and has about 9% overall market share (based on reported Association of British Insurers data). It also has strong positions in the motor and home segments. In our view, the group gains sustainable competitive advantage through economies of scale in pricing, claims management procurement, and wider costs. Historical claims data on such a large scale also enables DLG to price more accurately and has helped the group improve its operating performance since 2010. Market-leading brands and direct distribution channels create material competitive advantages for DLG by enabling it to lower its acquisition costs below those of its peers.

UKI's capital and earnings are assessed as very strong. Its capital adequacy is currently in the 'AAA' range but under our base-case scenario, we expect it to gradually weaken to a 'AA' level due to lower level of retained earnings. Our capital and earnings view is also limited by the remaining execution risk of the full divestment of DLG from RBS and the potential for this to reduce prospective capital levels. In 2012, UKI's net combined ratio was 98.8% and net income of £184 million. Our base-case scenario envisages net combined (loss and expenses) ratios in 2013-2015 to be 97%-100%. At the same time, we expect the loss ratio to stabilize at around 66%, net income to average over £250 million, and the dividend payout ratio to be 55%. In our view, UKI may also find it difficult to achieve its targeted 15% return on tangible equity as earnings may fall due to an expected fall in ancillary income (such as referral fees). Low interest rates may also cut into UKI's investment income.

In our view, UKI's risk position is intermediate. While it benefits from the diversity of its investment portfolio and minimal exposure to employee postemployment defined benefits obligations, this is offset by cyclicality of the U.K. motor market increasing the volatility of capital and earnings. We observed this volatility in 2009-2010 when the company had to significantly strengthen reserves because of high industrywide increases in bodily injury costs and soft market conditions.

More than 90% of UKI's investment portfolio was concentrated in high-quality bonds and cash and the weighted-average credit quality of the total portfolio was in the 'AA' range as of Dec. 31, 2012. We expect UKI's management team to remain committed to its conservative investment strategy.

UKI has adequate financial flexibility, in our view, thanks to its good earnings stream, extremely strong level of capital adequacy, low level of financial leverage (17% as of Dec. 31, 2012), healthy level of fixed-charge coverage (7x), and the successful flotation and follow-on sale of 51.5% of its shares in difficult market conditions. It also successfully issued junior subordinated debt of £500 million. These positive factors are offset by continued execution risk arising from the sale of RBS's remaining stake. The sale may affect DLG's overall franchise and its capitalization levels.

DLG's enterprise risk management (ERM) and management and governance practices are neutral factors for the ratings. DLG's management and governance is satisfactory. We consider that the executive team, headed by Paul Geddes, is convincingly establishing a track record following a notable turnaround in DLG's operating performance, successful issuance of junior subordinated debt in April 2012, and oversubscribed flotation and subsequent follow-on sale of 51.5% of DLG's shares. In our view, the management team has a very clear strategy and focus on profitability, and is working hard to restore performance to its strong historical levels.

DLG's strategy appears to be well-thought-out and consistent with its organizational capabilities, taking into account market developments. However, the sustainability of the strategy has yet to be proven over the next two to three years, particularly with regard to growth targets and the sustainability of net combined ratios. DLG's senior management team is relatively new, but all members of the team have extensive industry experience and an established track record of achievements in their previous jobs.

We consider DLG's ERM as adequate with strong risk controls, based on adequate risk culture and strong overall risk controls. It has been implementing its stand-alone framework since the first quarter of 2012.

In our opinion, DLG's risk culture is adequate, supported by a demonstrated commitment to risk management by the board of directors and a robust governance structure that is being embedded in the business through high-level controls documents, risk committees, roles and responsibilities, and regular reporting. The ERM function and the chief risk officer (CRO) have significant influence. The framework still needs to be fully embedded, however. We assess overall risk controls at DLG favorably due to sound controls related to underwriting and reserving risks. We also consider UKI's risk models favorably. The reserve increases in 2009 and 2010 weigh on our view of the group's sound reserving process.

We view DLG's liquidity as exceptional. Its liquidity ratio is more than 200%, based on the strength of available sources, mainly the group's regular inflow of premium income and highly liquid asset portfolio.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that UKI will continue to maintain its very strong capital and earnings profile, with a capital adequacy ratio at least in the 'A' range, as measured by our capital model. We also expect it to maintain its stable operating performance, demonstrated by a net combined ratio of 97%-100%, and its strong competitive position in the U.K. insurance market.

We may raise the ratings if the group's financial flexibility improves as execution risk inherent in DLG's full divestment from RBS reduces, or when its ERM framework is fully embedded. The latter should reduce the likelihood of further unexpected reserve increases.

We could lower the ratings if the capital adequacy ratio measured by our capital model falls below the 'A' range, and earnings do not stabilize at the current level, in line with the expectations outlined above.

Rating Score Snapshot

Financial Strength Rating	A/Stable
SACP	a
Anchor	a
Business Risk Profile	Strong
IICRA	Intermediate Risk
Competitive Position	Strong
Financial Risk Profile	Very Strong
Capital & Earnings	Very Strong
Risk Position	Intermediate Risk
Financial Flexibility	Adequate
Modifiers	0
ERM and Management	O
Enterprise Risk Management	Adequate With Strong Risk Controls
Management & Governance	Satisfactory
Holistic Analysis	O
Liquidity	Exceptional
Support	0
Group Support	0
Government Support	0

Related Criteria And Research

Related criteria

- Insurers: Rating Methodology, May 7, 2013
- Group Rating Methodology, May 7, 2013
- Enterprise Risk Management, May 7, 2013
- Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities And Insurers, Nov. 13, 2012

- Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011
- Refined Methodology And Assumptions For Analyzing Insurer Capital
- Adequacy Using The Risk-Based Insurance Capital Model, June 7, 2010
- Hybrid Capital Handbook: September 2008 Edition, Sept. 15, 2008

Related research

- List Of Issuers With Ratings Under Criteria Observation Due To S&P's New Insurers Rating Methodology, May 7, 2013
- Standard & Poor's Assigns Insurance Industry And Country Risk Assessments, May 7, 2013

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

U K Insurance Ltd.	
Counterparty Credit Rating	
Local Currency	A/Stable/
Financial Strength Rating	
Local Currency	A/Stable/
Direct Line Insurance Group PLC	
Junior Subordinated*	BBB+

*Guaranteed by U K Insurance Ltd.

Additional Contact:

Insurance Ratings Europe; InsuranceInteractive_Europe@standardandpoors.com

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.globalcreditportal.com and at spcapitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2013 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

McGRAW-HILL

MAY 31, 2013 7

1139811 | 300029687